COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT #131-M1610 AMENDMENT I

This Amendment I to that Cooperative Service Agreement #131-M1610, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office (EDSO) and the El Dorado County Fire Protection District (hereinafter referred to as "County Fire").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County Fire has agreed to provide medical support for the EDSO "SWAT Team" in accordance with Cooperative Service Agreement #131-M1610, dated December 8, 2015, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to increase the not to exceed amount of said Agreement, hereby amending Article III Employment Status and Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to ratify term date of said Agreement, hereby amending Article XVI Contract Term and Renewal; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #131-M1610 shall be amended a first time as follows:

ARTICLE III

Employment Status and Compensation: The TMs shall remain the employees of County Fire and will be compensated by County Fire during call-outs and training. The total not to exceed contract amount is \$40,000. The EDSO shall pay each invoice within thirty days. County Fire will invoice EDSO on a quarterly basis at the rate up to \$27.87 top step regular, and \$41.81 for overtime for the services of each County Fire Paramedic deployed as a TM on scene or during training. County Fire will provide supporting documentation with its billing to the EDSO. This rate shall remain in effect through the Contract Period and shall not exceed up to top step \$27.87 regular, and \$41.81 for overtime per TM.

County Fire authorizes incident related deployment of TMs by the EDSO subject to availability. Emergency deployment(s) of TMs will be made by EDSO placing a request through the County Fire Duty Chief. The Duty Chief will fill the request if TMs are available. Non-Emergency or planned need deployment requests shall also be made by EDSO contacting the Duty Chief directly. EDSO may request TMs on all SWAT Team call-outs/missions.

El Dorado County Fire reserves the right to refuse to deploy TMs on any mission.

1 of 3

ARTICLE XVI

Contract Term and Renewal: This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by both parties hereto and shall cover the period of September 23, 2015 through September 22, 2017.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #131-M1610 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By:

Jeff Dreher Lieutenant Sheriff's Office

Dated: 5/26/14

Requesting Department Head Concurrence:

By: John D'Agostini Sheriff

Dated: 5/31/14

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this first Amendment to that Agreement for Services #131-M1610 on the dates indicated below.

-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

Dated:

By:

Ron Mikulaco, Chair Board of Supervisors "County"

ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:_

Deputy Clerk

Dated:

-- El Dorado County Fire Protection District --

nag By: Michael R. Hardy Fire Chief

By: Tim Cordeno **Division** Chief

Dated: 05/25/2016.

Dated: _5/25/16

(KG)

(131-M1610)

3 of 3